O

Denis L. Brown Shell Qil Products US

November 17, 2005 HS5E - Environmental Services
20945 5. Wilmington Ave,

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 90810-103%
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (7C7) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 845 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis.L.brown@shell.com

Re: Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
SAP Code 136019
Incident #98996068

Dear Mr, Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site, Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

H you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0231.
Sincere]y,

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer

RE@EWE

NOV 2 12003

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5200 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

November 17, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #98596068
Cambria Project #247-0612-002
ACHCSA Case #7068

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose gauged and sampled
all wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared
a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a
groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). As Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) requested, well MW-6 was excluded from assessment of the groundwater flow
direction, and the rose diagram included on Figure 2 reflects the updated data set. Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Additional Oxygenate Analysis: As requested in an ACHCSA letter dated October 22, 2002,
groundwater samples were analyzed in the fourth quarter of 2002 for methyl tert-butyl ether
{MTBE), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether
(TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-dibromoethane
(ethylene dibromide or EDB) using EPA Method 8260. During that event, no oxygenates or
additives were detected in any groundwater samples from off-site wells; however, MTBE and
TBA were detected in on-site wells MW-1 and MW-2, and 1,2-DCA was detected in MW-1 and
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MW-3. Consequently, at Shell’s request, groundwater samples from on-site wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-10, and MW-11 are analyzed quarterly for MTBE, TAME, TBA, and 1,2-DCA and annually
for ETBE, DIPE, and EDB,

Groundwater samples from off-site wells MW-5, MW7, MW-8, and MW-9 are analyzed
quarterly for MTBE and annually for TAME, TBA, ETBE, and DIPE, and a groundwater sample
from off-site well MW-6 is analyzed quarterly for MTBE. Additionally, a groundwater sample
from on-site well MW-3 is analyzed annually for MTBE, TAME, TBA, ETBE, DIPE, EDB and
1,2-DCA, and a sample from off-site well MW-4 is analyzed annually for MTBE, TAME, TBA,
ETRBE, DIPE, and EDB.

Analytical results for the third quarter of 2005 showed MTBE concentrations of 1,100 parts per
billion (ppb) in well MW-1, 440 ppb in well MW-2, and 3,900 ppb in well MW-11. TBA was
detected above the laboratory detection limit in wells MW-2 and MW-11 only, at concentrations
of 570 ppb and 4,600 ppb, respectively. DIPE was detected above the laboratory detection limit
in well MW-7, at a concentration of 36 ppb. 1,2-DCA, TAME, ETBE and EDB were not detected
in any of the groundwater samples.

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): In July 2002, Onyx Industrial Services (Onyx) of
Benicia, California began conducting semi-monthly GWE using monitoring well MW-2 for three
events and continuing on a monthly basis until March 2004. In March 2004, Onyx commenced
monthly GWE using well MW-2 once per month and well MW-11 once per month, so that GWE
is conducted twice per month at the site. However, due to an error during March 2004, Onyx
conducted GWE twice from well MW-2 and once from MW-11. Beginning in May 2004, the
GWE frequency was increased to weekly from both MW-2 and MW-11. Mobile GWE ceased
following startup of a temporary GWE system.

In a July 21, 2005 letter, ACHCSA requested that interim remediation using GWE be continued
at the site and asked that plans for or verification of, the reinstatement of GWE be included in a
proposed site conceptual model (SCM). In September 2005, Onyx began conducting monthly
GWE using monitoring well MW-11. As of September 2, 2005, mobile GWE has removed
approximately 19.7 pounds of TPHg, approximately 3.5 pounds of benzene, and approximately
5.1 pounds of MTBE from the subsurface. Table 1 presents mobile GWE mass removal data.

Temporary GWE System Installation: On September 13, 2004, Cambria completed installation
and began operation of a temporary GWE system. The temporary GWE system was installed as
an interim remedial measure to address the elevated petroleum hydrocarbon and MTBE
concentrations in groundwater near the west comer of the site. Groundwater was extracted from
monitoring well MW-2 using a pneumatic submersible pump. Extracted groundwater was
pumped from the well into a 6,500-gallon storage tank located in the south corner of the site. The
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extracted water was periodically transported to Shell’s Martinez Refinery located in Martinez,
California for reclamation.

On November 11, 2004, Cambria stopped the temporary GWE system to conduct an interim
remediation test using dual-phase extraction (DPE).

DPE: Because hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater near the west corner of the site
remained elevated, Cambia conducted four days of interim remediation testing using DPE on
wells MW-11 and MW-2 between November 8 and 13, 2004. DPE involves applying a vacuum
to a well to dewater the formation to a target elevation and extract hydrocarbon-bearing vapors
from the dewatered zone. A dedicated extraction “stinger” installed through an airtight well seal
allows DPE at target elevations. Cambria’s June 23, 2005 Interim Remediation Report presents a
description of the field activities, tabulated field data, calculations of the contaminant mass

removed through DPE, and a summary of the results and findings of this interim remedial action.

Temporary GWE System: Upon completing the interim remedial action, Cambria intended to
immediately resume operating the temporary GWE system. However, the restart was delayed
because the site’s parking lot was being repaved. On January 10, 2005, the temporary GWE
system was reactivated at well MW-11. Well MW-11 was chosen due to the higher TPHg and
MTBE concentrations detected in this well during the most recent sampling events.
Approximately 24.8 pounds of TPHg, approximately 1.92 pounds of benzene, and approximately
4.2 pounds of MTBE were removed from the subsurface by DPE and the temporary GWE
system. Table 2 presents historical temporary GWE data. Due to concern over possible damage
during site upgrade activitics, the temporary GWE system was stopped on March 14, 2005, The
system was removed from the site on June 6, 2005 pending a determination of future remediation
activities at the site.

SCM: Cambria submitted an SCM to ACHCSA on October 11, 2005. Based on the site’s history
and current conditions, Cambria made the following recommendations:

¢ Continued groundwater monitoring;

¢ Continued GWE from monitoring well MW-11 until a corrective action plan (CAP) is
completed for the site;

s Advancing a boring and collecting a grab groundwater sample adjacent to monitoring
well MW-9 to determine whether its well-screen depth is causing the lack of evidence of
impact seen at adjacent SB-14;

e Collecting depth-discrete soil samples in the assumed source area around the
underground storage tanks and dispensers to provide additional vertical and lateral impact
definition; and
Completing the CAP.
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ACHCSA concurred with Cambria’s recommendations in an October 26, 2003 letter.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all wells, sample selected wells, and tabulate the
data. Due to the observation of hydrocarbon sheen on sampling equipment during the third
quarter sampling event, Blaine will also monitor well MW-1 for separate-phase hydrocarbons
during the fourth quarter sampling event. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

e Subsurface Investigation Work Plan: Cambria will submit a work plan proposing the
advancement of borings for the collection of depth-discrete soil samples in the assumed source

area and grab groundwater sample collection adjacent to monitoring well MW-9.

GWE: Mobile GWE will continue using well MW-11.
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Jerry Wickham
C A M B R I A November 17, 2005
CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510} 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Camburia Envj /:m,ntalTechnology, Inc

id M. Gibbs, P.G.
Project Geologist

Moo s U

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: I - Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
2 - Temporary Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc! Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

GiSan Leandro 1784 150th\QM\3q(5\3q08qm.doc
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cunmulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Putmnped Purnped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds} (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
07/03/02 MW.-2 482 482 06/18/02 72,000 0.28958 0.28958 9,500 0.03821 0.03821 29,000 0.11664 0.11664
07/17/02 MW-2 834 1,316 06/18/02 72,000 0.30106 0.79064 9,500 0.00611 0.10432 29,000 0.20182 0.31845
07/31/02 MW-2 213 1,529 06/18/02 72,000 0.12797 0.91861 9,500 0.01688 0.12121 29,060 0.05154 0.37000
08/14/02 MW-2 664 2,193 06/18/02 72,000 0.39893 1.31754 9,500 0.05264 0.17384 29,000 0.16068 0.53068
09/16/02 MW-2 662 2,855 06/18/02 72,000 0.39773 1.71527 9,500 0.05248 0.22632 29,000 0.16019 0.69087
10/14/02 MW-2 501 3,356 09/18/02 48,000 0.20067 1.91593 7,600 0.03177 0.25809 8,700 0.03637 0.72724
11/11/02 MWw.2 547 3,903 09/18/02 48,000 0.21909 2.13502 7,600 0.03469 0.29278 8,700 0.03971 0.76695
12/09/02 MW.-2 106 4,000 09/18/02 48,000 0.04246 2.17748 7,600 0.00672 0.29950 8,700 0.00770 0.77465
01/08/03 MW.-2 652 4,601 12/27/02 40,000 0.21762 2.39510 5,900 0.03210 0.33160 19,000 0.10337 0.87802
02/04/03 MW-2 326 4,987 12/27/02 40,000 0.10881 2.50391 5,900 0.01605 0.34765 19,000 0.05168 0.92970
03/05/03 MW-2 647 5,634 03/05/03 62,000 0.33473 2.83863 13,000 0.07018 0.41784 21,000 0.11337 1.04308
04/08/03 MW-2 434 6,068 03/05/03 62,000 0.22453 3.06316 13,000 0.04708 0.46491 21,000 0.07605 1.11913
05/06/03 MW-2 730 6,804 03/05/03 62,000 0.38077 3.44393 13,000 0.07984 0.54475 21,000 0.12897 1.24810
06/06/03 MW.-2 348 7,152 03/05/03 62,000 0.18004 3.62397 13,000 0.03775 0.58250 21,000 0.06098 1.30908
07/14/03 Mw-2 391 7,543 06/24/03 19,000 0.06199 368596 9,500 0.03100 0.61350 14,000 0.04568 1.35475
08/12/03 MW-2 391 §,134 06/24/03 19,000 (.09370 3.779606 9,500 0.04685 0.66035 14,000 0.06904 1.42380
09/12/03 MW.2 399 8,533 06/24/03 19,000 0.06326 3.84292 9,500 0.03163 0.69198 14,000 0.04661 1.47041
10/10/03 MW-2 837 9,370 09/25/03 65,000 0.45397 429689 24,000 0.16762 0.85960 19,000 0.13270 1.60311
11/12/03 MW-2 259 9,629 09/25/03 65,000 0.14048 4.43737 24,000 0.05187 091147 19,000 0.04106 1.64417
12/05/03 MW-2 727 10,336 09/25/03 65,000 0.39431 483168 24,000 0.14559 1.05706 19,000 0.11526 1.75943
01/02/04 MW-2 1,168 11,524 12/15/03 67,000 0.653006 5.48468 18,000 0.17543 1.23249 11,000 0.10721 1.86664
02/03/04 MW-2 962 12,486 12/15/03 67,000 0.53783 6.02251 18,000 0.14449 1.37698 11,000 0.08830 1.95494
03/02/04 MW-2 343 12,829 12/15/03 67,000 0.19176 6.21427 18,000 0.05152 1.42850 11,000 0.03148 1.98642
03/16/04 MW-2 856 13,685 03/04/04 72,000 0.51428 6.72855 27,000 0.19285 1.62136 13,000 0.09286 2.07928
04/06/04 MW-2 652 14,337 03/04/04 72,000 0.39172 7.12026 27,000 0.14689 1.76825 13,000 0.07073 2.15001
04/28/04 MW.-2 400 14,737 03/04/04 72,000 0.24032 7.36058 27000 0.09012 1.85837 13,000 0.04339 2.19340
gisanleandro1784-150thiwvacops\mass removal.xis Page 1 of 3
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #908996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID {gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb} (pounds} (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
05/04/04 MW-2 700 15,437 03/04/04 72,000 0.42056 7.78114 27.000 0.15771 2.01608 13,000 0.07593 2.26933
05/11/04 MW-2 600 16,037 03/04/04 72,000 0.36048 8.14161 27,000 0.13518 2.1512¢6 13,000 0.06509 233442
05/18/04 MW-2 1.i69 17,206 03/04/04 72,000 0.70233 8.84394 27,000 0.26337 2.41463 13,000 0.12681 246122
05/25/04 MW-2 867 18,673 03/04/04 72,000 0.52089 9.36483 27,000 0.19533 2.60996 13,000 0.09405 2.55527
06/02/04 MW-2 1,533 19,606 05/27/04 74,000 0.94660 10.31143 6,000 0.07675 2.68671 19,000 0.24305 279832
06/08/04 MW-2 809 20,415 05/27/04 74,000 0.49954 10.81097 6,000 0.04050 272722 19,000 0.12826 292658
06/15/04 MW-2 1,462 21,877 05/27/04 74,000 0.90276 11.71373 6,000 0.07320 2.80041 19,000 0.23179 3.15837
06/22/04 MW-2 1,720 23,507 05/27/04 74,000 1.06207 12.77580 6,000 0.08611 2.88653 19,000 0.27269 3.43106
06/29/04 MW.2 1,100 24,697 05/27/04 74,000 0.67923 13.45503 6,000 0.05507 2.94160 19,000 0.17440 3.60546
07/06/04 MW-2 1,595 26,202 05/27/04 74,000 0.98488 14.43992 6,000 0.07986 3.02145 19,000 0.25288 3.85834
07/16/04 MWw-2 1,643 27,935 0527104 74,000 1.01452 15.45444 6,000 0.08226 3.10371 19,000 0.26049 4.11882
07/20/04 MW-2 1,578 29,513 05/27/04 74,000 0.97439 16.42883 6,000 0.07900 3.18272 19,000 0.25018 436900
07/27/04 MW-2 1,660 31,173 05/27/04 74,000 1.02502 17.45385 6,000 0.08311 3.26583 19,000 0.26318 4.63218
08/10/04 MW-2 28 31,201 05/27/04 74,000 0.01729 17.47114 6,000 0.00140 3.26723 19,000 0.00444 4.63662
08/24/04 MwW-2 1,273 32,474 05/27/04 74,000 0.78606 18.25719 6,000 0.06373 3.33096 19,000 0.20182 4.83845
03/23/04 MW-11 142 142 03/04/04 68,000 0.08057 (0.08057 5,300 0.00628 0.00628 3,300 0.00983 0.00983
04/20/04 MW.-11 122 264 03/04/04 68,000 0.06922 0.14980 5,300 0.00540 0.01168 8,300 0.00845 0.01828
04/28/04 MW-11 101 365 03/04/04 68,000 0.05731 020711 5,300 0.00447 0.01614 8,300 0.00700 0.02528
05/04/04 MW-11 216 581 03/04/04 68,000 0.12236 0.32967 5,300 0.00955 0.02569 8,300 0.01496 0.04024
05/11/04 MW-11 268 849 03/04/04 68,000 0.15207 0.48174 5,300 0.01185 0.03755 8,300 0.01856 0.05880
05/18/04 MW-11 200 1,049 03/04/04 68,000 0.11348 0.59522 5.300 0.00885 0.04639 8,300 (0.01385 0.07265
05/25/04 MW-11 60 1,109 03/04/04 63,000 0.03404 0.62926 5,300 0.00265 0.04905 8,300 0.00416 0.07681
06/02/04 MW-11 100 1,209 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 0.70103 - 8,500 0.00709 0.05614 25,000 0.02086 0.09767
06/08/04 MW-11 250 1,439 05/27/04 86,000 0.17940 0.88043 8,500 0.01773 0.07387 25,000 0.05215 0.14982
06/15/04 MW-11 150 1,609 05/27/04 86,600 0.10764 0.98807 8,500 0.01064 0.08451 25,000 0.03129 0.18111

g\sanfeandro1784-150thivacopsimass removal Xls
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPrH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Yolume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) {(pounds} (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
06/22/04 MW-11 50 1,659 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.02395 8,500 0.00355 0.08806 25,000 0.01043 0.19154
06/29/04 MW-11 100 1,759 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 1.09571 8,500 0.00709 0.09515 25,000 0.02086 0.21240
07/06/04 MW-11 52 1,811 05/27/04 86,000 0.03732 1.13303 8,500 0.00369 0.09884 25,000 0.01085 0.22325
07/16/04 MW-11 100 1911 05/27/04 86,000 0.07176 1.20479 8,500 0.00709 0.10593 25,000 0.02086 0.24411
07/20/04 MW-11 50 1,961 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.24067 8,500 0.00355 0.10948 25,000 0.01043 0.25454
07/27/04 MWwW-11 50 2,011 05/27/04 86,000 0.03588 1.27655 8,500 0.00355 0.11302 25,000 0.01043 0.26497
08/10/04 MW-11 15 2,026 05/27/04 36,000 0.01076 1.28732 8,500 0.00106 0.11409 25,000 0.00313 0.26810
08/24/04 MW-11 80 2,106 05/27/04 36,000 0.05741 1.34473 8,500 0.00567 0.11976 25,000 0.01669 0.28479
09/02/05 MW-11 146 2,252 06/30/05 100,000 0.12183 1.46655 4,200 0.00512 0.1248% 2,500 0.00305 0.28784

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-buty] ether
ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted {gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (2/10%Ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)

Volume remaval data based on the formula: density (in gms/ce) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)
TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal cafculation.

Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposcd of at a Martinez Refinery.

g\sanleandro1784-150th\wacapsimass removal s
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Table 2. Temporary Groundwater Extraction System Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro, CA

Date Cumulative  Estimated Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Baker Extraction Purged Volume System Sample TPHg TPHg TPHg Benzene Benzene Benzene MTBE MTEE MTBE
Tank Well Volume Pumped Flow Raie Date )Concentration Removed Removed [Concentration removed Removed {Concentration Removed Removed
Purged (gal) (gal) (gpm} (ppb) (pounds)  (pounds) (ppb) ¢tppb} (ppb) {ppb) (pounds)  {pounds)
09/15/04 MW.2 385 385 0.05 5/27/2004' 74,000 0.238 .238 6,000 0019 0.019 19,000 0.001 0.061
09/24/04 MW-2 653 1,038 0.05 9/2412004° <100 0.202 0.440 <1.0 0.016 0.036 130 0.052 0.113
10/14/04 MW-2 4] 1,038 0.00 10/14/04 36 0.000 0.440 <2.5 0_(HH) 0.036 330 0.000 0.113
10/28/04 MW-2 2,958 3,996 0.15 0.009 0.44% 0.00003 0.036 0.008 0.121
subtotal 0.448 subtotai 0.036 subtotal 0121 |
November 2004 Dual-Phase Extraction
11/11/04 MW-2 74452 11,441 1.85 117222004 &,800 0.55 1.00 1,200 0.075 0.110 2,200 0.14 0.258
